# 505338976 02/21/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5385757

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	АТА					
		Name	Execution Date			
DEAN MASON			02/06/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	SUPERIOR	RIOR TRANSMISSION PARTS, INC.				
Street Address:	3770 HART	HARTSFIELD ROAD				
City:	TALLAHAS	AHASSEE				
State/Country:	FLORIDA	DRIDA				
Postal Code:	32303	32303				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 7					
Property Type		Number				
		7655				
		0631				
		3104				
		3831				
		2539				
		0123				
Application Number:15603		3439				
		700 0000				
Fax Number:(703)739-9889Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent						
•		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent	<i>,</i>			
Phone:	703-	703-739-9888				
Email:		DOWELL@DOWELLPC.COM				
Correspondent Name:		DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C.				
Address Line 1:	2560	2560 HUNTINGTON AVE, SUITE 203				
Address Line 4:	ALEX	ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22303				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		19954, 20397, 20398 20460				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEREMY W. MILLER, REG. NO. 72995				
SIGNATURE:		/Jeremy W. Miller/				
DATE SIGNED:		02/21/2019				

Total Attachments: 5
source=0247assignment_20397_20398_20460_19954_signed#page1.tif
source=0247assignment_20397_20398_20460_19954_signed#page2.tif
source=0247assignment_20397_20398_20460_19954_signed#page3.tif
source=0247assignment_20397_20398_20460_19954_signed#page4.tif
source=0247assignment_20397_20398_20460_19954_signed#page5.tif

#### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

**Dean MASON**, residing at 116 Horseman Association Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32304 (the "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements (the "Inventions") for which patent applications have been applied for in the United States of America (the "Applications"), as listed in attached Exhibit A.

SUPERIOR TRANSMISSION PARTS, INC., a Florida corporation, located at 3770 Hartsfield Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32303 (the "Assignee"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest to any patent in the United States of America and worldwide that may be granted for the Inventions and/or based upon the Applications and the entire right, title, and interest to make, use, and sell the Inventions within the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and worldwide.

In consideration of \$1.00 (USD) paid to the Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, which the Assignor acknowledges receipt of, the Assignor assigns, sells, and transfers to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in the Inventions and the Applications listed in Exhibit A, and in all applications, in the United States or worldwide, for patents that claim priority, or may claim priority in the future, to the Applications, including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissued, and/or re-examined applications, and in any United States of America patent and in any patent of a foreign jurisdiction, all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with the right to extend the protection for any resulting United States patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, all rights conveyed herein to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which any patent or industrial property right for the Invention are enforceable, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made. The Assignor hereby authorizes any and all patents and any and all industrial property rights, when granted, to issue in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

### PATENT REEL: 048395 FRAME: 0949

The Assignor further warrants to the Assignee that the Assignor has not encumbered title to the Inventions and Applications, or otherwise conveyed any interest to the Inventions and Applications to a party other than the Assignee at the time this Agreement is made.

The Assignor further agrees, without demanding any further consideration, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, to do all lawful and just acts, including executing and acknowledging instruments, furnishing information, and giving testimony that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing a United States patent or foreign patent, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the Inventions and any patent and industrial property right granted for the Inventions, such as in cases before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, federal or state litigation, and similar legal disputes.

This agreement may be signed in counterparts.

The Assignor and Assignee authorize attorneys of Dowell & Dowell, P.C. to complete and/or edit procedural or ministerial information of this agreement, before or after execution, to comply with local jurisdiction recordation requirements.

Patent Application Assignment Agreement Dean Mason and Superior Transmission Parts, Inc.

0..... The Assignor hereby executes this agreement on (Date) Deah MASON

### DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, <u>Sonya</u> Brown, residing at <u>2061 Fair banks Ferry Rd</u>. Hunna, FL. 3233 hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Dean MASON

who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

DECLARED at Havana  $\frac{\mathcal{USA}}{\mathrm{country}}$ 2/6/19 (Date) of Witness

Patent Application Assignment Agreement Dean Mason and Superior Transmission Parts, Inc.

The Assignee hereby executes this agreement on (Date) SUPERIOR TRANSMISSION PARTS, 天れとわか Manil Name: V. 2. Position:

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Dennis I, 🔬

*Erickson Jr.*, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

DECLARED at city country

2-6-19

(Date)

of Witness

# EXHIBIT A

Invention	Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
DIRECT DRUM BUSHING	62/573,831	October 18, 2017	USA
DIRECT DRUM BUSHING	16/163,104	October 17, 2018	USA
PRESSURE REGULATOR VAVLE	62/580,631	November 2, 2017	USA
PRESSURE REGULATOR VAVLE	16/177,655	November 1, 2018	USA
THERMAL CONTROL BYPASS VALVES AND SYSTEMS FOR INSTALLATION VIA AUTOMOTIVE TRANSMISSION CASE, EXTERNAL THERMOSTAT BLOCK, AND PUMP	62/752,539	October 30, 2018	USA
DYNAMIC ORIFICE TO ORIFICE SHIFT CONTROL METERING SYSTEM	62/340,123	May 23, 2016	USA
DYNAMIC ORIFICE TO ORIFICE SHIFT CONTROL METERING SYSTEM	15/603,439	May 23, 2017	USA

**RECORDED: 02/21/2019**